

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.17871 OF 2024

Poonabhai Chandpara

... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India and Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Anand Jondhale (Through video-conferencing) a/w Ms. Medha Jondhale, Ms. Rajnandini Jondhale and Mr. Harshvardhan Shinde, for the Petitioner.

None for the Respondent No.1.

Mr. V. B. Konde-Deshmukh, Addl.P.P. for the Respondent No.2-State.

***CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, JJ.***

DATE : 29th AUGUST 2024

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **23rd September 2024**. Learned Addl.P.P waives notice on behalf of respondent No.2 – State and seeks time to take instructions.

3. In addition to the Court notice, learned counsel for the petitioner to serve the respondent No.1, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.