

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.17871 OF 2024

Poonabhai Chandpara

... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India and Anr.

... Respondents

.....

Ms. Medha Jondhale a/w. Mr. Anand Jondhale and Ms. Rajnandini Jondhale, for the Petitioner.

Mr. K. V. Saste, Addl. P. P. for the Respondent No.2-State.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.J.**

DATE : 10th DECEMBER, 2024.

P.C. :

1. Not on Board. Taken on Board.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks extension of time to carry out amendment as permitted by this Court vide order dated 25th October, 2024.
3. On 25th October, 2024, the following order was passed:
 - “1. *Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to amend the petition. Leave granted. Amendment to be carried out within three weeks from today and amended copy be served on the other side.*
 2. *Stand over to 6th December 2024.*”

4. Despite the order dated 25th October, 2024 having been passed and time given, no amendment was carried out. Today, production is sought seeking extension of time to carry out amendment. Because of non-carrying out of the amendment, the matter has been placed before this Court before the scheduled date, thereby causing inconvenience to the members of the Registry. In fact, sufficient time of three weeks as sought for by the petitioner was already granted.

5. Considering what is stated aforesaid, we permit the petitioner who is seeking extension of time by two weeks, to carry out the amendment, subject to petitioner depositing cost of Rs. 10,000/- to the Bar Council of Maharashtra and Goa Advocate Aid Fund, Account No.: 10996711937, Bank Name : State Bank of India, Branch Name: Mumbai Main Branch, IFSC Code :SBIN0000300, within one week from today.

6. Amendment is allowed, subject to petitioner producing a receipt of the payment of deposited cost with the Bar Council of Maharashtra and Goa Advocate Aid Fund.

[SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.]

[REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.]